ADOPTED

DEC 22 1997

ORDINANCE NO. 61A-2

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JAMES CITY COUNTY VIRGINIA

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND ENACTING A NEW CODE FOR THE COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, VIRGINIA; ESTABLISHING THE SAME; PROVIDING FOR THE MANNER OF AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SUCH CODE; AND PROVIDING WHEN SUCH CODE AND THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, pursuant to authority contained in Section 15.2-1433 of the Code of Virginia as follows:

Section 1. The Code of the County of James City, adopted May 14, 1973, as amended through December 22, 1997, consisting of Chapters 1 to 24, each inclusive, is hereby adopted and enacted as the "Code of the County of James City, Virginia."

Section 2. All provisions of such Code shall be in full force and effect from and after December 22, 1997. The provisions appearing in this Code, so far as they are the same as those of the ordinances in the Code of the County of James City adopted May 14, 1973, as amended, shall be considered as continuations thereof and not as new enactments.

Section 3. Any person convicted of a violation of such Code shall be punished as prescribed in Section 1-10 thereof, or as provided in any other applicable section of such Code.

Section 4. Any and all additions and amendments to such Code, when passed in such form as to indicate the intention of the Board of Supervisors to make the same a part of such Code, shall be deemed to

Ordinance to Amend and Reordain Adoption of Code Page 2

be incorporated in such Code, so that reference to such Code shall be understood and intended to include such additions and amendments.

Section 5. In case of the amendment of any section of such Code for which a penalty is not provided, the general penalty, as provided in Section 1-10 of such Code shall apply to the section as amended, or in case such amendment contains provisions for which a penalty, other than the aforementioned general penalty, is provided in another section in the same chapter, the penalty so provided in such section shall be held to relate to the section so amended, unless such penalty is specifically repealed therein.

Section 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 7. This ordinance, and the Code adopted hereby, shall become effective on December 22, 1997.

K. Magoon, Jr.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
EDWARDS	AYE
BRADSHAW	AYE
SISK	AYE
DEPUE	AYE
MAGOON	AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 22nd day of December, 1997.

adoptcod.bos

TTEST:

Sanfold B. Wanner Clerk to the Board